

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 19TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY HELD ON NOVEMBER 29, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 223-2016

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING ORGANIZATIONS, COOPERATIVES, CORPORATIONS, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE HELPED IN THE RECOVERY AND RESTORATION OF THE ELECTRIC SYSTEM IN TUGUEGARAO AFTER THE SUPER TYPHOON LAWIN

Sponsors:

rs: Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco

WHEREAS, on the night of October 19, 2016, "Super Typhoon Lawin" hit Tuguegarao City lasting up to early morning of October 20, 2016;

WHEREAS, the strong winds and rain that super typhoon lawin brought with it caused massive damage and destruction to residential houses, commercial buildings, government infrastructure as well as to agriculture and livelihood of the people of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, super typhoon lawin which was described as tropical storm no. 5 was considered the strongest typhoon recorded to hit Tuguegarao City;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, as a consequence of the devastation caused by the said super typhoon, a number of organizations, cooperatives, corporations, public and private non-governmental organizations and individuals extended their help to Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, one of these is "TASK FORCE LAWIN" which was formed under the NEA "TASK FORCE KAPATID" which harnessed the assistance and services of the various Electric Cooperatives and Corporations in restoring electricity to places affected by typhoon like the City of Tuguegarao;

WHEREAS, the assistance and support rendered by concerned organizations, cooperatives, corporations, public and private non-governmental organizations and individuals was a great relief to the people of Tuguegarao by restoring electricity to their homes, schools, offices and other infrastructure facilities.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend organizations, cooperatives, corporations, public and private non-governmental organizations and individuals who have helped in the recovery and restoration of Electric System in Tuguegarao after the super typhoon lawin.

RESOLVE FURTHER, to forward a copy of this Resolution to the concerned organizations, cooperatives, corporations, public and private non-governmental organizations and individuals who have helped in the recovery and restoration of Electric System in Tuguegarao after the super typhoon lawin for their information.

On motion of Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 223-2016 was APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

al